Vel"izonbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

January 31, 2008
Transmittal Letter No. 98-01

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director :
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2
Increase Rates for Residential RLB, RLC, RLD, RLD-2, RLE, RLG, RLD-3, RLL
Services, and Residential and Small Business Features and Option; Introduce Verizon
Business Services Flex T1 Plus Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MClImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
(“Verizon Access”) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.
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Letter to Ms. Beth Salak
January 31, 2008

Page 2
Page No. Revision No.
163 Original

Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of
February 1, 2008:

1) Increase the monthly recurring charge for the following services:

Residential RLB Service
Residential REC Service
Residential RILD Service
Residential RLD-2 Service
Residential RLE Service
Residential RI.G Service
Residential RLD-3 Service
Residential RLL Service

2} Increase the Residential and Small Business Features and Options monthly
recurring charges.

3) Introduce Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus Plan.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680
or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Verizpn Biisiness

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 167TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 186TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET
Pages 1- 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the T
criginal price list in effect on the date indicated.
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Issued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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CANCELS 49TH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.3

Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FP.S.C PRICELISTNO. 2
db/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 43RD REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1
CANCELS 42ND REVISED SHEET NOQ. 5.3.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)
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Issued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICELIST NO. 2
dibia VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 46TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4
CANCELS 45TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
GHECK SHEET (CONT'D)
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issued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 218T REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5
: CANCELS 20TH REVISED SHEET NQ. 5.5
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[ssued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler '
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

L.OCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cent.)
2 " REGULATIONS
26  Allowances for Interruptions in Service
261 Credit for Interruptions
25.2 Limitations on Allowances
263 Use of Alternative Service Provided by the
Company
27 Canceliation of Service
271 Cancellation of Application for Service
272 Cancellation of Service by the Customer
28 Transfers and Assignments
29 Notices and Communications
210 Telecommunications Service Prigrity (TSP)
211 MCI Local Disaster Recovery Service
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.
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212 Use of Service
213 811 Dialing Senvice

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS
31 Local £xchange Service
311 Semvice Area

312 Local Line

313 Local Trunk

314 Usage Rates

315 Local Service Term Plan

3185 MiamifOrlando Local ISDN-PRI
3T Tampa Local ISDN-PRI

318 WinterPark Local ISDN-PRI
319 Digital T-1 Service

32 Dirgctory Assistance
33 Operator Assistance
3.31 Operator Assisted Surcharges
33.2 Busy Line Verification and interrupt Service
3.4 Direcfory Listings
3.5 Emergency Services {Enhanced 911)
36 Vanity Telephone Numbers
37 Telecommunication Relay Service (TRS)
3.8 Presubscriptior: (P1C-2)
39 Digital T1 Service

310 Digital T1-Cradit Program

Promotional Offerings

Individual Case Basis {I(CB} Arrangements
Special Construction

Miscellaneous Services

Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
Small Business Service

Varizon Business Services |

Callings Plans

Verizon Business Services Flex T1

Verizon Business Services Il

Verizon Business Services |l

Verizon Business Services Fiex T1 Plus Plan
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Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Paint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetla, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICELISTNO. 2
d/bfe VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
8.1.4 Residential RLB Service i/

Customers who subscribe fo this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carriar (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intralL ATA
toll provider for infraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in hitp:/hwww.verizonbusiness.comiservice and must subscribe fo this service
as offered in MC1 Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCimetro
FPSC Price List No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply fo this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring ¢harge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Customers of
Lifeline service as described in this fariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service
as described in this tariff are eligible for enroliment in this service,

Touch tone is inciuded in the monthly fae. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features nol included in the
list below. MCI Communications Services, Inc. dibfa Verizon Business Services customers will be charged the
intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in
htip:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. dibfa Verizon Business Services,
FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Customer wili recelve unlimited Jocal usage. Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features,
where fagilities are available; Call Waiting, Caller ID, 3-Way Calling, Speed Dial 8, and Anonymous Call Rejection.
The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of fealures selected. Cusiomers may
reselect af a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976
with: this service at no additional charge.

The Company reserves the right tc discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier {from whom the Company is securing
facilities io provide the service) fo provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of
subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCl Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business
Sarvices, F PSC No. 3 and MClmetro FL. Price List No. 2 and http/iwww, verizonbusinass.com/service; and existing
customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this pian, are receiving service under MCI
Communications Services, inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FFSC No, 3 and MClmetre FL Price List No, 2-and
htip:fwww. verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customar's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usagz is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 menthly recurring dafa usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1 $46.99
Zong 2 $51.99
Zone 3: $5108 2

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be avaitable to new subseribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tarif; Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LISTNO, 2
dibla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.5

CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Leocal Exchange Service - Facility Based

&1 Residential Offerings

8.1.5

Residential RLC Service (Cont.)

Termination {(Cont.

8}

1)

For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and infraLATA service under
Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCi Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services,
FPSC No. 3, companion interstate service under http:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling
Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. &/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to
Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3
and its companion interstate service under hitp:/Awww.verizonbusiness.com/service.

Far new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this fariff and interstate service under
http:/inww.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under
hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.comiservics!, companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services,
Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed {o Basic Calling Plan C under MC! Communications
Services, Inc. dbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC Ne. 3.

For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under hitp:/www verizonbusiness.com/service! and
from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.
3, the companion residential service offering under Tittp:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service!, infegrated
Calling Plan RLC under MCt Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to
Residential RLD Service undar this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Cailing Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. dibfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential
service offering under hitp:/fwww verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc, dib/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC service
under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automafically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C
under MCI Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion
inferstate service under hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, and Residential RLD Service under this
fariff.

For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under
http:/fwaww.verizonbusiness.com/service!, the companion residential service offering undar
http:/Awww.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCi Communications Servicas,
Inc. dfbfa Verizor: Business Services, FPSC Ne.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the
Basic Galling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: $39.99
Zone 2: $43.99
Zone 3: $43.99 1

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on fine with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClretro or ancther carrier who provisions service gither via resale of Verizon
North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizen North, Inc..”

Zone 1: $33.99
Zone 2: $38.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

{ssued; January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service -~ Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
B.16 Residential RLD Semvice

Customers who subscribe fo this voica service will receive one home phone fine that includes touch-tone service.
Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enroliment in this service. Customers must
contact a Company representative to enrolt in this service; this service is only available to i) customers previously
enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long
distance and intral ATA service under hitp:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services,
Inc, d/bfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 or i} new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as
described in this tariff. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

The following are not included in the monthiy line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing opfions, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, biocking options, taxes, surcharges,
custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intral ATA and
long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntralLATA calls are net included in the monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary iniraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the infralATA rates as specified in MC! Communications
Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right o discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commissicn, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service io the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers, The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthiy recurring data usage charge or disconnacted.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone1:  $39.99
Zone2  $43.99
Zong 3. $4399 ¥

The foliowing monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCimetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizen North, Inc.:”

Zone1:  $33.99
Zone 2  $38.99

i/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued; January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager
5055 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharefta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICELISTNO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.14

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 10C.14

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8 Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings

819

Residential BLD-2 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe 1o this voice service wili receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers must contact a Company representative ic enroliin this service; this service is only availabie to
customers previously enrclied in Residential RLB service under this tariff who disconnect their leng distance and
intralLATA service under htto:/hwww.verizonbusiness.comiservice and MCl Communications Services, Inc. dibla
Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for
enroliment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers will receive the following
features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller iD w/Name & Number , Cali Waiting ID w/Name, Speed
Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Calt Rejection.

The joliowing are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory fisting options, Intersiate line charge, datafinternef surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannct be aggregated with this service, Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-2 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary infraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the iniraLATA rates as specified in MC! Communicaticns
Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the fight fo discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
sarvice, and 2) such Jack of facilities is the result of the failura of any carrier (from whom the Company is sacuring
facilities to provide the service} to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residenial customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification, If it is determined that non-veice usage applications (including, but not limited
to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion ither
to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly
recurring datafinternet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Zone 1-%$41.99
Zone 2 - $46.99
Zone 3-%46.99 1/

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available fo new subscribers,

Issued: January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICELISTNO. 2

d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NC. 100.15
CANGELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.15
LOCAL EXGHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Cfferings
8.1.10 Residential RLE Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1} select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intralLATA
toll provider for intralATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enroliment in this plan, customers must afso enroll in the
companion residential service offered in hitp:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe o this service
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MClmetro
FPSC Price List No. 2. Customers of Linkup service as descriped in this tariff are sligible for this produgt,

A monthiy recurring charge wilt apply to this service. This charge is identical 1o and shalt not ke in addition to any
monihly recurring charge applicable fe companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeling is
not eligible with this product.

Touch fone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:
non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge,
datafinternet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not
included i the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the infraLATA and long distance rates &s specified in
the companion residential long distance service as sat forth in htfp:/www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unfimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilties
&ra available: Call Waiting iD, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 00 & 976
with this sarvice at no additional charge. Customers that select Veicemail will receive Call Waiting 1D with
Forwarding in place of Call Waiting 1D.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event
that 1} facilities are not available to the Comparny to adequately provide the service, and 2) such Jack of facilities is
the result of the failure of any carrier {from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide
adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification, {f it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafiniernet usage charge or
disconnested.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1 and 2 - $49.95
Zone3-$49.98 2

1f  Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be avaitable to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will nc fonger be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 Nerth Point Piwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FP.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2

dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.18
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NQ. 100.18
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer L ocal Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
8111  Residential RLG Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice senvice must 1} select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and Verizon as both ifs Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA
toll provider for intraLATA toll calting and 2) concurrant with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http:/fwww.verizonbusiness.comiservice and musi subscribe to this service
as offered in MCl Communications Services, Inc. dibfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MClmetro
FPSC Price List No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition fo any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service, Lifeling is
noi eligible with this product. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eiigible for this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not inciuded in the monthly recurting charge:
non-recurring charges, operater assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, intersiate line charge,
datafinternet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not
included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in
the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http:/Awww.verizonbusiness.comyservice and MCI
Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Businass Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller 1D Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976
with this service at no additional charge. Customers that sefect Voicemail will receive Call Waiting 1D with
Forwarding in piace of Call Waiting 1D.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing custemers, in the svent
that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is
the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide
adeguate service to the Company.

This servica is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafinternet usage charge or
disconnected.

Menthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1and 2 - $43.99
. Zong 3 - $4390 %

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service willno longer be avaitable fo new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FPS.C.PRICELISTNO.2
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.21

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100,24

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerinds

8142

Residential RLD-3 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Cali Waiting 1D, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976
with this service at no addifional charge. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this
product. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting 1D with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting 1D.

The following are not inciuded in the monihly line charge: non-recurring charges, operaior assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, datafinternet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 376 with this service at no additional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are nof included in the monthly Residential RLD-3 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary intral ATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA raies as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc, dib/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right o discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on cne day's

‘notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilifies are not avaiiable to the Company to adequately provide the

service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right fo adjust a customer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafinternet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones1and 2 - $43.99
Zene 3 - $43.99 ¥

A/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2! Beginning Felruary 1, 2005, this service will no longer be avaitable to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008

Effsctive: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Paint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2

d/bia VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30
: CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NC. 100.30
[.OCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
81.18  Regidential RLL Service

Cusiomers who subscribe to this voice service must 1} select and designate MCimetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier {IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intral ATA tolt
provider for infraLATA 10!l calling and 2) concurrent with enrcliment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in bittp:ifwww. verizonbusiness com/service and must subscribe fo this service
as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Cusiomers whe
subscribe te this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in
this tariff on another Fine on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligivle to receive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge wili apply to this service. This charge is identical te and shali not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI
customers wiil be charged the intral ATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long
distance service as sef forth in http:/fiwww. verizonbusiness.com/service and MC! Communications Services, Inc.
dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Catler D, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company fo adeguately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facililies is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a cusiomer's service
upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafinternet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monihly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1; $38.99
Zone 2. $38.99

The following monthly recurring charges wilt apply io customers having local exchange service on ling with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro ar another carrier whe provisicns service either via resale of Verizen Florida,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1:  $34.99
Zone2:  $39.99

issued: January 31, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL.
Alphareita, GA 30022



MClImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8 Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based

87 Features and Options (Cont.}

F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNG. 2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 109
CANCELS 47H REVISED SHEET NO. 109

Remote Accass - Call Forwarding: This feature provides a cusiomer the Call Forwarding feature and capability 1o activate and

deactivate the feature remotely from any line/ equipment capable of Touch Tone signaling rather than only from the directory

line.

Speed Dial- 8: This provides for the calling of pre-selected telephone numbers by digling an abbreviated code for up to 8 phone
numbers. When the designated code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code wili be dialed.

Speed Dial- 30: This provides for the calling of pre-selected telephone numbers by dialing an abbreviated code for up to 30
phone numbers. When the designatad code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code will be dialed.

Three Way Calling: Allows another pariy to be added to a calt aiready in progress. The added party may be locat or long
distance. Toll or focal measurad service charges will apply to each leg of a Three Way Call.

871

A Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Features/Options — Charaes

Feature/Cption
Anonymous Cali Rejection

Cali Forwarding

Call Forwarding-Busy

Call Forwarding- No Answer

Cail Forwarding No Answer/w Ring Control
Call Forwarding Busy w/ Customer Conirol Option 3/
Call Forwarding No Answer w/ Customer Control Option 1/
Call Waiting

Call Waiting ID

Call Waiting 1D w/ Forwarding

Cali Return

Call Screening

Catler ID Number Only

Caller I Name and Number

Multi Ring 2

Multi Ring 3

Priority Calt Ringing

Priority Call Forwarding

Repeat Dialing

Remote Access Call Forwarding

Speed Dial 8

Speed Dial 30

Three Way Calling

Morithly Recurring Charge
$4.00 |

$5.00 i
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$4.00
$4.00
$6.50
§750
$7.50
$6.00
$5.00
$8.00
$8.95
$5.00
$7.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$7.00
$5.00
$5.50 |
$8.00

Issued: January 31, 2008

Sandy Chandler
: Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective; February 1, 2008



MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Locat Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.7 Features and Options (Cont.)
Fealures/Opfions — Charges (Cont.}

For the below listed Features and Options, he following charges will apply fo customers in lieu of the above having
local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service
either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:

8.7.1

Feature/Option
Anonymous Call Rejection

Calt Forwarding
Call Forwarding-Busy
Call Forwarding- No Answer

Call Forwarding — Busy & No Answer
Call Forwarding No Answer fw Ring Conirol

Call Forwarding Busy w/Ctstomer Control Option
Call Forwarding No Answer w/ Customer Control Option

Call Return

Call Screening

Calt Trace

Calt Waiting

Call Waiting 1D

Call Waiting ID w/Forwarding

Caller ID Name & Number
Caller [D Name Only
Caller ID Number Only
Multi Ring 2

Multi Ring 3

Priority Call Forwarding
Prlority Call Ringing
Repeat Dialing

Remote Access Call Forwarding
Speed Dial 8

Speed Dial 30

Selective Call Acceptance
Three Way Calling

F.P.5.C. PRICELIST NO. 2
2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 109.1
CANCELS 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 100.1

Monthiy Recurring Charge
Feature Not Avaitable
$5.00

$2.25

$2.50

$2.25

Feature Not Available
Feature Not Available
Feature Not Available
$6.00

$5.00

$6.00

$8.50

Feature Not Available
Feature Not Available

$8.95
$8.95
$8.00
$7.00
Feature Not Available
$6.00
$5.00
§6.00
Feature Not Available
$4.00
$5.50
$5.00
$6.00

Issued: January 31, 2008

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager

Effective: February 1, 2008




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 126.3
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 126.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. Smali Business Service

a9 Features and Oplions_ {Cont.)

Features and Options -~ Monthly Charges

. The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers subscribing to Small Business Service on or after August 1, 2003.

Anonymous Call Rejection” $4.50 !
Call Forwarding $6.25 i
Call Forwarding — Busy ' $5.25 I
Call Forwarding — Busy W/Customer Control $8.00 U I
Call Ferwarding — Busy/No Answer $2.50 NI
Call Ferwarding — No Answer $0.00
Call Forwarding — No Answer - w/Cusiomer Control $8.00 1 I
Call Forwarding — No Answer - w/Ring Control $5.25 I
Call Return {*69) $6.75 |
Call Screening 575 i
Call Waiting §7.00 |
Call Waiting ID — Name and Number (Call Waiting | w/Call Management) $6.00 T
Call Waiting ID wiForwarding {Call Waiting ID Call Management w/Forwarding)  $7.00 T ‘
Caller D - Name and Number* $10.50 ;
Caller iD - Number Only* $10.50 !
Hunting Circular $1.00 N
Hunting Sequential $1.00 N
Multi-Ring 2 $9.50 |
Multi-Ring 3 $11.25 i
Priority Call Ringing $5.75 :
Priority Call Forwarding {Select Forward) $6.25 '
Remote Access to Call Forwarding $9.50
Repeat Dialing (*66) $6.25
Speed Dial 8 $5.25
Speed Dial 30 $5.75
Three-Way Calling $5.75

* Customers who have also selected Cailer ID-Name and Number will receive the Anonymous Call Rejection feature at no additional charge.

Hi Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no lenger be avallable to new subscribers.

issued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC

~ dfb/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. Small Business Service
9.9 Features and Options (Cont.)

Features and Options — Monthly Charges

F.P.8.C. PRICELIST NO. 2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO, 126.4
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 126.4

The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MCImetro or another
carrler who provisions service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Ancrymmous Call Rejecfion $2.00
Call Forwarding $5.00
Call Forwarding - Busy $2.25
Call Forwarding — Busy No Answer $2.50
Call Forwarding ~ No Answer $0.00
Call Return (*69) $6.25
Call Screening $4.50
Call Trace $6.25
Call Waiting (w/Cancel Call Waiting) $6.25
Call Waiting 1D $0.00
Caller ID - Number Only $10.50
Caller ID — Name and Number $11.00
Caller ID - Name Only $10.50
Multi-Ring 2 $5.25
Hunting Circular $1.00
Hunting Sequential $1.00

. Priority Cal} Ringing $4.50
Priority Call Forwarding (Select Forward) $6.25
Repeat Dialing (*66) $6.25
Selective Call Acceptance $4.50
Speed Calling & $4.00
Speed Calling 30 $5.25
Three-Way Caliing $5.25

lssued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Tariff Manager

Alpharetia, GA 30022
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MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
dib/fa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 163

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

15, VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES FLEX 71 PLUS PLAN

Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Pius is a flexible, integrated service. The Flex T% Plus must be configured with & minimum of {2 circuits
{of which 6 must be Locai Trunks or Local Lines; but cannot be both). Beyond the 6 required Local Trunks or Local Lines, the additional 6
gircuits (in DS-0 increments) may be Integrated Intermnat Access {unregulated), Frame Relay Port (unreguiated), Local Lines, Local Trunks,
Private Internet Protocal (*IP™) Services Access (unregulated) and Metro Private Line (unregulated and available in Lit buildings only).
Customers will be charged a per circuitftrunk charge for the required 12 circuits/trunks and any additional circuits/trunks.

1. Eligibility: Customer must subscribe to or renew service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 (one)
year commitment as described in the Service Publication and Price Guide. Verizon Busingess Services Fiex T1 Plus cannot be
used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services Local and Long Distance Plan.

2. Rates and Rate Application: Tha following monthly recurring charges apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge
$40 ($35 in & Local Lit Building) Per Circuit (Minimum of 12 circuits and 6 must be focal)

The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis. Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business
Services Flex T1 Plus as specified in Local Line and Local Trunk service descriptions.

3. Discounts: Customers are eligible fo receive Verizon Business Services local discounts on the Flex T1 monthly recurring charge
for: Integrated Internet Access (unregulated), Frame Relay Pori (unregulated), Local Lines, Local Trunks, Private IP Service
Access (unregulated), and Metro Private Line {unregulated, and availabla in Lit Buildings Only}.

Issued: January 31, 2008 Effective: February 1, 2008
' Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022




